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REPORT 
Meeting Date: 2024-11-21 
Regional Council Budget 

 
 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

 
2025 Operating and Capital Budget 
 

FROM: Davinder Valeri, Chief Financial Officer and Commissioner of Corporate 
Services 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the 2025 Operating Budget for Property Tax and Utility Rate Supported 

Services, at a total value of $3,908,891,954 outlined in Appendix I of the report of 
the Chief Financial Officer and Commissioner of Corporate Services, listed on the 
November 21, 2024 Regional Council Budget agenda titled “2025 Operating and 
Capital Budget”, be approved; and 

 
2. That the necessary by-law to apportion the $1,681,449,852 net tax levy funding 

required, be presented for enactment; and 
 
3. That the 2025 Capital Budget for Property Tax and Utility Rate Supported Services 

totaling $2,295,401,422 outlined in Appendix II to the subject report, be approved; 
and 

 
4. That the sixteen Water and Wastewater Capital projects totaling $745,600,000 

detailed in Appendix III to the subject report, be approved for years 2026-2034; 
and 
 

5. That the Consolidated 10 Year Capital Plan totaling $23,461,756,158 outlined in 
Appendix IV to the subject report, be approved, in principle, for planning 
purposes; and 
 

6. That the salary portion of the 2025 Regional Budget which includes a 3.5 per cent 
non-union salary band adjustment be approved; and 

 
7. That the Chief Financial Officer and Commissioner of Corporate Services be 

authorized to carry out any necessary technical adjustments in the 2025 Operating 
Budget, and that the necessary levy by-law be presented for enactment.   
 

 
REPORT HIGHLIGHTS 

 The proposed 2025 Budget was distributed to Members of Regional Council on 
November 6, 2024, for their review and was made available on the Region’s website on 
November 7, 2024.     

 The proposed net tax levy increase of 12.5 per cent or average property tax increase of 
5.5 per cent results in an average property tax increase of $321 to a residential home 
assessed at $581,200 and a $564 increase to a small business assessed at $641,900. 



2025 Operating and Capital Budget 
 

8.1-2 

 The proposed average property tax increase of 5.5 percent includes 4.1 per cent for 
Peel Regional Police, 1.3 per cent for Regionally controlled services and 0.1 per cent for 
other external agencies. 

 The proposed utility rate increase of 5.9 per cent results in an increase of $62 for 
average residential consumption and a $118 increase for average small business 
consumption. 

 The annual principal and interest costs related to the current and proposed borrowing for 
the proposed budget can be supported within the Region of Peel’s annual debt 
repayment limit as calculated in accordance with O. Reg. 403/02. 

 The proposed 2025 Capital Budget will put additional pressure on Peel’s future debt 
capacity and financial flexibility. 

 The Treasurer confirms that all funds required to be deposited into sinking funds will be 
contributed by year end 2024, in accordance with the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended.   

 The necessary levy By-law to approve the budget will be brought forward to Council for 
enactment.   
 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
1. Budget Planning Process 

Peel implemented its planning process in early 2024, focusing on business planning for the 
2025 budget year and the outlook years (2026-2028).  The development of the Region’s 
Budget is guided by the 2015-2035 Strategic Plan and the principles for approaching the 2025 
budget as approved by Council through the June 13, 2024, report titled “Approach to the 
Development of the 2025 Budget” (Council Resolution # 2024-452).   
 
The annual Budget names and provides available resources to advance priorities identified 
by Regional Council through its vision of a Community for Life and to enable the policy 
decisions Council has made prior to the budget. 
 
As in prior years, the planning process began with holistic view of major trends and risks 
and their respective impacts on Peel’s services.   These trends and risks included:  

 Economic uncertainty and market volatility, 

 Income uncertainty and affordability challenges for residents and businesses, 

 Provincial funding changes, 

 Changing legislation and regulations, 

 Evolving technology, and  

 Aging infrastructure. 
 
Business plans have been developed for each service to support Council’s deliberation of 
the 2025 Budget.  Each service business plan includes an overview of the service, outlines 
the challenges the service is facing, and outlines the direction and plans of the service over 
the next four years.  The plan outlines how each service plan will enhance service delivery 
and efficiency through technology and process improvement. 
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Peel’s budget reflects the impact of inflation, external funding shortfalls, cost containment 
measures, providing service to a growing population and making strategic deliberate 
investments in the following key areas: 

o Building housing enabling infrastructure. 
o Enhancing community safety and well-being through health services. 
o Keeping Peel’s infrastructure assets in good repair. 
o Advancing the Climate Change Masterplan. 
o Promoting Diversity, Equity and Inclusion. 
o Investing in modern and cyber-secure technology. 
 

Key investments in capital projects have also been included in the 2025 Capital Budget and 
for endorsement through the 2025 – 2034 Ten Year Capital Plan. Highlights include:  

o Wastewater collection main replacement and construction ($615 million) 
o Water main replacement and construction ($558 million) 

o Expansion of Water Resource Recovery Facilities ($169 million) 

o Road construction, intersection improvements and active transportation  

o ($168 million) 

o Condition assessment and rehabilitation program ($90 million) 
o Sanitary sewer installation to sustain growth ($78 million) 
o Develop, purchase, expand, and maintain Peel Regional Police facilities 

including land ($69 million)  
o Peel Living State of Good Repair ($61 million) 

 
The 2025 Budget, and ultimately property tax and utility rate plans, reflect the service 
demand pressures and required investments.  These investments have been assessed 
through Peel’s Long Term Financial Planning Strategy whose principles include fairness, 
sustainability and affordability, user pays where appropriate, value for money and managing 
assets. These principles support a holistic risk-based approach to the budget to ensure that 
the proposed investments address urgent, and priority needs in the community in a 
financially sustainable manner.  Prior to considering additional investments for service 
demand and growth, cost containment measures were implemented at the beginning of the 
budget process, resulting in savings of $9.8 million for Regionally Controlled services to 
ensure value for money. 
 
In addition to this report being presented to Council on November 21, 2024, there are four 
more reports that are also being submitted on this same day.  These reports provide further 
information and/or context to the budget and are listed in the table below. 
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Presented below are the key timelines leading to the development of the proposed 2025 Budget:  
 

Action  Date 

 
Develop preliminary proposed Budget and Business Plans  
based on the direction of the Executive Leadership Team (ELT)  

 
March/April/May 2024 

 
Approach to the Development of the 2025 Budget – Council Report 
(Council Resolution #2024-452) 

 
June 13, 2024 

 
 
ELT Budget Reviews 

 Capital  

 Operating and Capital   

 
 

June 18, 2024 
September 4, 2024 

 
2025 Budget Reports 

 2025 Operating and Capital Budget  

 2025 Fees and Charges 

 2024 Overview and Update on the Status of Reserves 

 Improvements in Service Delivery 2024 

 Enterprise Asset Management Program Update Fall 2024 

 
 
 
 

November 21, 2024 

  
2025 Budget Presentations 

 Peel Regional Police  

 Corporate Overview  

 Regional Services (six are proposed) 

 Conservation Authorities (two are proposed) 

 Additional Budget deliberation (if required)  

 
 

November 21, 2024 
November 21, 2024 
November 28, 2024 
December 5, 2024 
December 12, 2024 

 
An appropriate notice with respect to the intention to adopt a budget was prepared and 
published in the Toronto Star, the Caledon Citizen, on the Region’s corporate social media 
channels, and posted on the Region’s website on November 7, 2024, a minimum of 10 days 
before the final adoption of the budget, meeting the Region’s notice requirements.   

 
2. Operating Budget Overview 

The 2025 Budget focuses Peel’s services and resources towards an increased and 
measurable impact on the community.  The proposed 2025 Operating Budget is outlined in 
Appendix I to this report and provides an overview of each of Peel’s service increases.   
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The annual impact of the proposed 2025 budget increase is as follows: 
 

Property Tax Supported Average Residential Average Small Business 

External Agencies - Property 
Tax Increase of 4.2%1 

$248 $436 

Regionally Controlled - Property 
Tax Increase of 1.3%1 

$73 $128 

Total Property Tax Increase of 
5.5% 

$321 $564 

1 Assumed weighted average municipal portion of tax bill is approximately 44 per cent.  Home assessed by the 
Municipal Property Assessment Corporation at $581,400, and small business with an assessed value of 

$641,900. 
 

The total property tax increase is 5.5 per cent shown in the table above, 4.1 per cent 
of the 4.2 per cent increase for external agencies is attributed to Peel Regional Police.  
 
 

 Average Residential Average Small Business 

Utility Rate Impact of 5.9%2 $62 $118 
2 Residential consumptions of 290m3, average small business consumption of 695m3 
 
After incorporating these increases, a residential homeowner with an assessed value of 
$581,200 will pay on average an annual Regional tax of $2,892, and an annual water bill of 
$1,036. 
 

3. Capital Budget Overview  

The 2025 Capital Budget totals $2,295.4 million, of which $1,704.2 million (74 per cent) is 
for Utility Rate Supported Services and $591.2 million (26 per cent) is for Tax Supported 
Services. Of the total Tax Supported Budget, 26 per cent ($155.7 million) is attributed to 
Peel Regional Police.  Refer to Appendix II of this report.    
 

a. Key Water and Wastewater Capital projects budgeted on a cashflow basis 

Due to the pressures on the Utility Capital Reserve, a strategic decision was made to 
budget key water and wastewater capital projects on a cashflow basis rather than 
approving the total additional required funds in the year 2025.  Distributing the need over 
multiple years for these 16 projects will alleviate the short-term pressures on the utility 
capital reserve whilst allowing for these projects to still be approved by Council.  As a 
result, staff recommend that Council approve the total additional funds required for the 

16 projects detailed in Appendix III of this report.   

 
b. Capital 10-year Plan 

In addition to the one-year Capital Budget, the Region prepares a nine-year forecast, 

which is approved by Council in principle. The Region’s 10-year Capital Plan amounts to 

$23.4 billion with $17.3 billion for Utility Rate Supported Services and $6.1 billion for Tax 

Supported Services.  Refer to Appendix IV of this report.   
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4. Business Plan and Budget  

The Region is committed to producing a budget that is fiscally responsible and 
demonstrates both accountability and transparency in budget reporting.  
 
The Budget document includes discussions on: 

 How the 2025 budget is aligned to the Region’s Strategic Plan including detailed 
budgets by service areas.  

 Major trends facing Peel. 

 Service outcomes to meet community needs. 

 Key investments proposed in 2025 to better serve Peel’s residents. 

 Key budget assumptions and risks. 

 A high-level forecast for three outlook years (2026-2028). 
 
To support Council’s deliberation of the 2025 Budget, service business plans have been 
developed for each service that provide an overview of the service, the pressures facing the 
service, the direction and plans over the next four years including how to improve service 
delivery and efficiency through technology and process improvement.  The business plan 
and budget also include two-page budget requests for all new proposed budget initiatives to 
explain what is being requested, why it is being requested and what impact the budget 
request will have on the service outcome.  
 

5. Debt Financing 

Debt financing is generally used to support growth related and tax funded capital projects, 
where appropriate, to support a growing community.  Through recent budgets, Council has 
approved the use of debt to finance a portion of the Peel Community Housing Development 
Program (PCHDP) and Peel Regional Police (PRP) capital plans, in addition to financing 
Development Charges (DC) capital projects where there is a timing mismatch between DC 
collections and expenditures. No new tax supported debt has been requested for Regionally 
Controlled programs as part of the 2025 Budget.   
 
To manage the DC cash flow, and to provide additional flexibility, the Region may be 
required to issue between $400 million to $500 million of DC related debt in 2025, 
depending on the pace of collections and capital expenditures. This is in addition to 
previously approved debt financing to be required in 2025 to support the PRP capital 
program and PCHDP.  Actual debt issuance in 2025 for PCHDP and PRP will depend on 
the actual pace of capital expenditures. 
 
As at October 31, 2024, the Region has approximately $1.9 billion gross debt outstanding, 
with net debt outstanding of approximately $1.4 billion.  These figures are inclusive of the 
recent (October 29, 2024) debenture issuance of $345.3 million for the Region.  The 
majority of the existing debt will be repaid with DC collections and a smaller portion through 
property taxes. Based on current debt outstanding, the Region’s estimated annual principal 
and interest requirements are approximately $139 million and can be supported within the 
Region’s annual repayment limit (ARL) estimated at approximately $542 million (per 2023 
Financial Information Return), calculated in accordance with O. Reg. 403/02.   
 
Annual principal and interest costs related to the borrowing for the proposed budget and 
plan is forecasted to significantly increase the current ARL percentage of approximately 6.1 
per cent (i.e. debt service costs divided by net revenues) to approximately 20 per cent by 
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the end of the 10-year horizon, approaching the 25 per cent limit under the Municipal Act, 
2001. This forecast level of debt is significantly greater than the level the Region has had 
historically, resulting in the ARL more than doubling from current levels, impacting the 
Region’s future ability to absorb financial pressures and/or shocks. A growing portion of 
forecasted debt issuance is required to be supported by the tax base through several years 
of levy increases. Increasing debt levels will pressure the Region’s triple A credit rating.     
 
In accordance with the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, and the Region’s Debt 
Management Policy, the 2025 budget includes all required contributions to sinking funds 
under existing debenture by-laws issued.  
 
The Treasurer advises that the sinking fund contribution requirements for 2025 are as 
follows: 

Funding Source Amount Budgeted (2025) 

Development Charges $ 46,598,614 

Property Taxes $ 1,205,284 

Total $ 47,803,898 

 
Also, in accordance with the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, and the Region’s Debt 
Management Policy, the Treasurer confirms that all funds required to be deposited into 
sinking funds will be contributed by year end 2024. The full accounting of the funds will be 
provided in the annual Treasury Report to Regional Council and annually as separate 
audited financial statements to the Audit and Risk Committee. 

 
6. Disclosure of Unfunded Liabilities 

In 2009, disclosure requirements were put in place by O. Reg. 284/09. This has resulted in 
the Region being required to report on additional liabilities related to post-employment 
benefits and amortization. 
 

a) Post-Employment Benefits (Peel Regional Police) 
The 2025 Budget fully funds the current year retiree benefit payments totaling $6.6 
million.  In addition, the 2025 budget partially funds the accrued post-retirement 
benefit liability related to future payments when members retire.  

b) Tangible Capital Asset Liability 
The proposed 2025 annual reserve contributions for both Tax and Utility Rate 
supported Services exceed the respective estimated 2024 amortization expense for 
Tangible Capital Assets estimated at $328 million. 

 
7. Notional Tax Adjustment 

The 2025 Operating Budget includes a projected assessment growth of 0.9 per cent, which 
includes a notional property tax rate technical adjustment in the amount of approximately 
$0.97 million as determined using the Online Property Tax Analysis (OPTA) data as of 
November 4, 2024. The finalized property tax rate calculation adjustment will be determined 
in early 2025, and any additional assessment growth related revenue will be included as a 
technical adjustment in the Region’s 2025 Final Levy By-law report to Council in April 2025. 
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8. Plan for the 2025 Budget 

Consistent with the principle of “Respect for the Taxpayer” within the Long-Term Financial 
Planning Strategy, net tax levy increases for maintaining the prior year’s service levels are in 
line with overall blended inflation; the Canadian Price Index (CPI) for operating costs and 
the Average Non-Residential Construction Price Index (NRCPI) to recognize Peel’s 
infrastructure intensive services. 
 
The budgeted net tax levy increase for 2025 is 12.5 per cent which is higher than the upper 
end of the Bank of Canada inflation target.  This increase includes the proposed operating 
budget needed for Peel Regional Police at 9.3 per cent. This budget was developed using 
global and service specific assumptions, i.e., service demand, labour costs, impact of 
inflation on contracts, operating impact of new capital, impact of provincial funding changes, 
and previously approved Council tax strategies. The average net tax levy increase for the 
outlook years (2026 to 2028) is 9.9 per cent assuming assessment growth of 0.9 per cent. 
The outlook years also reflect an average forecasted increase for Peel Regional Police of 
14.2 per cent. 

 
RISK CONSIDERATIONS  
 
Balancing a budget increase and the needs of the community is challenging as minimizing 
budget increases may result in increased risk to fully addressing service demand pressures and 
service risks. To help mitigate this risk, staff have reviewed regional services for cost 
containment options that have minimal impact on service delivery with significant risks being 
highlighted to Council.  As in prior years, staff have continued to seek efficiencies, a practice 
particularly needed in this current economic environment.  In addition, the net tax levy forecast 
reflects what is known at the time of the writing of the report and it does not reflect pressures 
from policy changes, or any legislation changes that may go into effect after this report.    
 
In addition, although the inflation rate is expected to slow, prices are expected to remain 
elevated given high inflation rates over the past two years.  This will keep the operating budget, 
capital budget, and capital plan costs elevated.    At this point, staff developed the budget using 
a 2.5 per cent inflation assumption on the operating side for one year then 2.0 per cent ongoing 
for years afterwards.  On the capital side, 4.0 per cent was used for one year, then 3.0 per cent 
ongoing for years afterwards. 
 
There is increased pressure on Peel’s debt burden resulting from the forecast capital spending 
for 2025 and capital needs for years 2026 to 2034.  Further, DC collections can experience 
volatility resulting from economic activity.  As a result, Peel's financial flexibility and sustainability 
will remain under pressure for the next several years, putting downward pressure on the 
Region’s credit rating in the coming years. 
 
BILL 112 RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS  
 
On June 8, 2023, the Province passed Bill 112, the Hazel McCallion Act (Peel Dissolution), 
2023, which was initially intended to dissolve the Region of Peel and provided for a Transition 
Board to make recommendations to the province on how to implement the restructuring.  On 
June 6, 2024, Bill 185 took effect, amending Bill 112 and reversing the decision to dissolve the 
Region of Peel.  Bill 185 changed the name of the legislation to the Hazel McCallion Act (Peel 
Restructuring), 2023 and recalibrated the Transition Board’s mandate to focus on making 
recommendations on land use planning; water and wastewater; storm water; highways; and 
waste management. Final details of the Transition Board’s recommendations, any associated 
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provincial decision and impacts on Peel services are not known at this time and will be 
addressed in future reporting to Regional Council. 
 
The 2025 Budget also does not reflect any incremental costs related to the transition of Peel 
under Bill 112 Hazel McCallion Act (Peel Dissolution), 2023. In 2024, additional costs of $5.8 
million have already been incurred (as of August 31, 2024) including $0.5 million for Transition 
Board costs up to March 15, 2024. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The services provided by the Region of Peel touch the lives of the residents of the three local 
municipalities in essential ways and contribute to the ability of their residents, businesses and 
communities to thrive.  Peel’s services are focused on positive outcomes for more than 
approximately 1.53 million residents and approximately 200,000 businesses.  
 
With 2023 representing a year where the Peel community began its recovery, we are now faced 
with multiple immediate social, economic and legislative challenges that have put additional 
demands on housing affordability, increased pressure to enable growth for a growing population 
and more focus on public safety and well-being.   
 
This budget responds to these pressures with important strategic investments in community 
housing, infrastructure growth, public safety, paramedics, and seniors’ services. In addition, to 
addressing the social impact of these challenges, Peel is continuing to invest in its commitment 
to fighting climate change, supporting diversity, equity and inclusion and many other socially 
necessary programs. 
 
By investing in programs and infrastructure that acknowledge these issues and our work to 
address them, we uphold our Regional values of Care and Support, Transparency, Leadership, 
Collaboration and Inclusion. 
 
The Operating Budget advances the Strategic Plan and addresses the priority needs of the 
community while ensuring the long-term sustainability of the services that both residents and 
businesses have come to rely on.  
 
The Capital Budget and the Ten-Year Capital Plan demonstrate the long-term commitment by 
Peel to build homes faster by investing in enabling infrastructure, and to ensure responsible and 
necessary maintenance of Regional infrastructure, which assists in delivering the services our 
citizens need and expect.  
 
The 2025 Budget for the Region of Peel advances Council’s 20-year Strategic Plan in a fiscally 
responsible manner that provides the resources to meet priority community needs, managing 
the risks to operations under a period of heightened inflation and in a period of rapidly changing 
legislation.   
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APPENDICES  
 
Appendix I – 2025 Operating Budget Summary 
Appendix II – 2025 Capital Budget – Sources of Financing 
Appendix III – Key Water and Wastewater Capital Projects Budgeted on a Cashflow Basis 
Appendix IV– 2025 to 2034 Capital Plan – Sources of Financing 
 
 
 

 
 
Davinder Valeri, Chief Financial Officer and Commissioner of Corporate Services 
 
Authored By: Kari Buzzelli, Acting Director, Business and Financial Planning and Deputy 
Treasurer 
 



2025 Operating Budget 
2025 Operating Budget (in $ thousands) 

2025 Proposed Budget 2024 Budget 
Net 
Expenditure 

Change from 
2024 $ 

Change 
from 2024 
% 

Total 
Expenditure 

Revenue 
Grants 

Revenue 
Other 

Net 
Expenditure 

Property Tax-Supported 

Housing Support 347,006 (67,669) (59,994) 219,344 207,526 11,817 5.7 

Waste Management 185,460 (791) (42,017) 142,652 137,273 5,379 3.9 

Transportation 144,585 (375) (6,757) 137,453 131,243 6,210 4.7 

Paramedic Services 184,440 (78,594) (5,588) 100,258 93,105 7,153 7.7 

Seniors Services 151,802 (68,800) (26,188) 56,814 54,130 2,683 5.0 

Public Health 136,239 (72,418) (20,759) 43,063 40,456 2,606 6.4 

Income Support 357,122 (327,030) (0) 30,092 27,511 2,581 9.4 

Business Services 145,042 (20,468) (97,382) 27,191 30,467 (3,275) (10.8 

Early Years and Child Care 540,309 (517,210) — 20,395 21,803 (1,408) (6.5) 

Community Investment 23,002 (183) (4,000) 18,819 17,848 972 5.4 

Information and Technology 15,320 — (644) 14,677 13,939 737 5.3 

Real Property Asset 
Management 

9,789 — (3,805) 5,984 6,336 (352) (5.6) 

Heritage, Arts and Culture 6,195 (33) (282) 5,880 5,522 358 6.5 

Development Services 7,390 — (3,574) 3,815 4,612 (797) (17.3) 

Clerks 3,137 — (4) 3,133 3,039 94 3.1 

Regional Council 1,304 — — 1,304 1,249 55 4.4 

Regional Chair  490 — — 490 470 20 4.3 

Capital Allocation 14,816 — — 14,816 — 14,816 — 

Regionally Controlled Services 2,273,450 (1,153,571) (270,995) 846,180 796,531 49,650 6.2% 

External Agency 

Peel Regional Police 819,957  (18,550)  (39,547)  761,860   617,740   144,120   23.3  

Community Events Policing 
Grant1 

301 — — 301 294 7 2.5 

Ontario Provincial Police 18,150 — (100) 18,050 14,248 3,802 26.7 

Subtotal Police 838,408  (18,550)  (39,647)  780,211   632,282   147,930   23.4%  

Conservation Authorities 34,805 — — 34,805 32,991 1,814 5.5 

Municipal Property Assessment 
Corporation 

20,253 — — 20,253 19,827 425 2.1 

Subtotal Conservation and 
Assessment 

55,058 — — 55,058 52,819 2,240 4.2% 

Regionally Financed External 
Agencies 

 893,466   (18,550)  (39,647)  835,270   685,100   150,169   21.9% 

Total Property Tax-Supported 
Services 

 3,166,916   (1,172,121)  (310,641)  1,681,450   1,481,631   199,819   13.5%  

Assessment Growth (13,335) (0.9) 

Net Tax Levy Impact — — — — — 186,484 12.5% 

Utility Rate Supported 

Water and Wastewater2 741,976 — (130,060) 611,916 572,055 39,861 7.0 

Utility Rate Supported Services 741,976 — (130,060) 611,916 572,055 $39,861 7.0% 

Total Region  3,908,892  (1,172,121)  (440,701)  2,293,366   2,053,686   239,680   11.7%  

Note: numbers may not add due to rounding. 

1 Costs for Community Events Policing Grant are budgeted through Business Services. 
2 Peel Direct Billing. 
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2025 Capital Budget — Sources of 
Financing 
2025 Capital Budget — Sources of Financing (in $ thousands) 

Development 
Charges 

Reserve 
Funds 

External 
Funding 

Debt 
Funding 

Total 
Financing 

% of Total 

Property Tax-Supported 

Housing Support — 75,302 — — 75,302 3.3 

Waste Management 124 14,343 — — 14,466 0.6 

Transportation 158,559 76,288 3,958 — 238,805 10.4 

Paramedic Services 1,336 21,468 — — 22,804 1.0 

Seniors Services — 16,018 — — 16,018 0.7 

Public Health — 550 — — 550 0.0 

Business Services 200 3,950 — — 4,150 0.2 

Early Years and Child Care — 901 — — 901 0.0 

Community Investment — 12,000 — — 12,000 0.5 

Information and 
Technology 

— 45,277 — — 45,277 2.0 

Real Property Asset 
Management 

— 1,884 — — 1,884 0.1 

Heritage, Arts and Culture — 1,467 — — 1,467 0.1 

Development Services 900 900 — — 1,800 0.1 

Regionally Controlled 
Services 

161,118 270,349 3,958 — 435,425 19.0% 

External Agency 

Peel Regional Police 19,230 124,205 2,398 9,900 155,733 6.8 

Regionally Financed 
External Agencies 

19,230 124,205 2,398 9,900 155,733 6.8% 

Total Property Tax-
Supported Services 

180,348 395,554 6,356 9,900 591,158 25.8% 

Utility Rate Supported 

Water and Wastewater 1,286,351 416,479 1,413 — 1,704,243 74.2 

Utility Rate Supported 
Services 

1,286,351 416,479 1,413 — 1,704,243 74.2% 

Total Region 1,466,699 811,033 7,769 9,900 2,295,401 100.0% 

Note: numbers may not add due to rounding. 
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Key Water and Wastewater Capital Projects 
Budgeted on a Cashflow Basis 

  2025 Ten Year Combined Capital Program (in $ thousands)   

Project Number Project Name Project Description Capital 
Budget 2025 

Capital 
Budget 2026 

Capital 
Budget 2027 

Capital 
Budget 2028 

Capital 

Budget 2029 
Capital Budget 

Yrs 6-10 
Gross 

181422 
2100-mm Hanlan 
Transmission Main 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the 2100- 
mm Hanlan Transmission 
Main following the 
commissioning of the new 
2400-mm Hanlan 
Transmission Main. 
Additional funds. 

15,500 15,500 - - - - 31,000 

241921 
A.P. Kennedy Water 
Treatment Plant - OBM1 
Process Upgrades 

Upgrades to the boiler 
system and chemical cleaning 
systems in the OBM1 
treatment process at the A.P. 
Kennedy Water Treatment 
Plant. 

- 10,000 10,000 - - - 20,000 

251406 
Flow Monitoring for the 
Lake-Based Water Supply 
System 

Installation of flow and 
pressure monitoring 
equipment for the lake-based 
water transmission and 
distribution systems. 

- 11,000 13,000 - - - 24,000 

261954 
East Brampton Reservoir - 
Improvements and 
Upgrades 

Improvements and upgrades 
at the East Brampton 
Reservoir. 

- 20,500 20,500 - - - 41,000 

271379 
Lakeshore East BRT/LRT - 
Impacts on Water 
Infrastructure 

Replacement or relocation of 
water mains in conjunction 
with the Lakeshore East 
BRT/LRT. 

- - - 75,000 - - 75,000 

281390 
Highway 413 - Impacts on 
Water Infrastructure 

Replacement or relocation of 
water mains in conjunction 
with the future Highway 413. 

- - - 25,000 50,000 50,000 125,000 

202450 
East Brampton Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer - 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the East 
Brampton Sanitary Trunk 
Sewer from Humberwest 
Parkway north of Queen 
Street East to north of Steeles 
Avenue East. 

30,000 30,000 - - - - 60,000 

222456 
Lower Cooksville Creek 
Sanitary Trunk Sewer - 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the Lower 
Cooksville Creek Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer from 
Burnhamthorpe Road East to 
The Queensway. 

- 4,000 4,000 - - - 8,000 

232465 
Spring Creek Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer - 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the Spring 
Creek Sanitary Trunk Sewer 
from Steeles Avenue East to 
north of Clark Boulevard. 

- 2,500 2,500 - - - 5,000 

232468 
Etobicoke Creek Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer - 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the 
Etobicoke Creek Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer from 
Conservation Drive to 
Archdekin Park. 

- 7,500 7,500 - - - 15,000 

242457 GTAA Sanitary Trunk 
Sewer Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of Peel-owned 
sanitary trunk sewers within 
the GTAA property. 

- 4,000 4,000 - - - 8,000 

242466 
Etobicoke Creek Sanitary 
Trunk Sewer (East Leg) - 
Rehabilitation 

Rehabilitation of the east leg 
of the Etobicoke Creek 
Sanitary Trunk Sewer from 
north of Steeles Avenue East 
to Kennedy Road. 

- 5,000 5,000 - - - 10,000 

242980 Jack Darling 3 Sewage 
Pumping Station 

Construction of a new 
sewage pumping station 
(Jack Darling 3) at the 
western end of the Lakeshore 
West Sanitary Trunk Sewer. 

- 33,800 33,800 - - - 67,600 
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Key Water and Wastewater Capital Projects 
Budgeted on a Cashflow Basis 

   2025 Ten Year Combined Capital Program (in $ thousands) 

Project Number Project Name Project Description Capital 
Budget 2025 

Capital 
Budget 2026 

Capital 
Budget 2027 

Capital 
Budget 2028 

Capital 
Budget 2029 

Capital Budget 
Yrs 6-10 

Gross 

262445 
East Sanitary Trunk Sewer 
- Rehabilitation

Rehabilitation of the East 
Sanitary Trunk Sewer from 
Derry Road East to Dundas 
Street East. Design in 2026. 

- 3,000 - 53,000 - - 56,000 

272379 
Lakeshore East BRT/LRT - 
Impacts on Wastewater 
Infrastructure 

Replacement or relocation of 
sanitary sewers in conjunction 
with the Lakeshore East 
BRT/LRT. 

- - - 75,000 - - 75,000 

282390 
Highway 413 - Impacts on 
Wastewater Infrastructure 

Replacement or relocation of 
sanitary sewers in conjunction 
with the future Highway 413. 

- - - 25,000 50,000 50,000 125,000 

Total 45,500 146,800 100,300 253,000 100,000 100,000 745,600 
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2025—2034 Capital Plan — Sources of 
Financing 
2025—2034 Capital Plan — Sources of Financing 
(in $ thousands) 

Development 
Charges 

Reserves and 
Reserve 
Funds1 

External 
Funding 

Debt 
Funding 

Total 
Financing 

% of Total 

Property Tax-Supported 

Housing Support — 1,100,948 40,000 — 1,140,948 4.9 

Waste Management 124 282,421 — — 282,545 1.2 

Transportation 1,417,322 1,195,712 153,367 — 2,766,401 11.8 

Paramedic Services 8,627 224,924 — — 233,551 1.0 

Seniors Services 17,000 235,331 — — 252,331 1.1 

Public Health — 11,910 — — 11,910 0.1 

Business Services 2,000 31,690 — — 33,690 0.1 

Early Years and Child Care — 10,376 — — 10,376 0.0 

Community Investment — 12,000 — — 12,000 0.1 

Information and 
Technology 

— 275,199 — — 275,199 1.2 

Real Property Asset 
Management 

— 101,558 — — 101,558 0.4 

Heritage, Arts and Culture — 19,167 — — 19,167 0.1 

Development Services 9,000 9,000 18,000 0.1 

Regionally Controlled 
Services 

1,454,073 3,510,236 193,367 — 5,157,676 22.0% 

External Agency 

Peel Regional Police 77,890 672,924 19,512 194,400 964,726 4.1 

Regionally Financed 
External Agencies 

77,890 672,924 19,512 194,400 964,726 4.1% 

Total Property Tax-
Supported Services 

1,531,963 4,183,160 212,879 194,400 6,122,402 26.1% 

Utility Rate Supported 

Water and Wastewater 13,193,094 4,140,316 5,944 — 17,339,354 73.9 

Utility Rate Supported 
Services 

13,193,094 4,140,316 5,944 — 17,339,354 73.9% 

Total Region 14,725,057 8,323,476 218,822 194,400 23,461,756 100.0% 

Note: numbers may not add due to rounding. 

1 Includes contribution from Canadian Community Building Fund (CCBF) 
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